ACTUARIAL REVIEW

OF THE

July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation of the

Florida Retirement System

FOR THE

OFFICE OF PROGRAM POLICY ANALYSIS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY

Submitted by:

GRS

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company

July 19, 2013

ACTUARIAL REVIEW - JULY 1, 2012 ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Actuarial Review - July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation of the Florida Retirement System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section	Items	Pages
	COVER LETTER	-
I.	Introduction	1
II.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	2
III.	ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	5
IV.	REPLICATION OF JULY 1, 2012 ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS	18



July 19, 2013

Mr. R. Philip Twogood, Ph.D.
Coordinator
Government Operations Policy Area
Office of Program Policy Analysis
and Government Accountability
111 West Madison St., Suite 312
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1475

Re: FRS Actuarial Review

Dear Mr. Twogood:

As requested, we have completed our actuarial review of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report of the Florida Retirement System (FRS) prepared by Milliman, FRS actuaries.

Based upon this actuarial review, we find the actuarial assumptions and methods generally appropriately develop actuarial values of the System. We have also replicated key financial results of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation and find no material differences in the valuation results.

Our specific findings are:

- 1. The Department of Management Services' actuaries are generally in compliance with the requirements of Florida Statutes, Department rules, government accounting standards and actuarial standards of practice regarding their actuarial valuation of FRS. While the 4% payroll growth assumption may not be unreasonable, based upon the information in the actuarial valuation report, we are unable to ascertain whether the 4% payroll growth assumption is in compliance with F.S., 112.64(5)(a). Government Accounting Standards Board Statements 25 and 27 may also require use of a statutorily compliant payroll growth assumption.
- 2. The Department's actuaries for the most part use generally accepted actuarial cost methods, bases for assumptions and reporting standards. We believe the *ultimate* or *replacement* variation of the entry-age-normal actuarial cost method is aggressive and may not be compliant with F.S., 112.61 based upon the facts and circumstances of FRS. We believe writing down the amortization bases by expected amortization payments when expected amortization payments have not been paid may not be consistent with the 30-year maximum amortization period requirement of F.S., 112.64(4). We have identified areas where documentation and considerations or refinements may be warranted.

- 3. The specific economic and demographic assumptions used are arrived at from a sufficient level of detail considered and are generally reasonable in light of recent experience. While not unreasonable, as noted in prior years, the assumed inactive healthy mortality rates appear conservative. As above, while the 4% payroll growth assumption may not be unreasonable, based upon the information in the actuarial valuation report, we are unable to ascertain whether the 4% payroll growth assumption is in compliance with F.S., 112.64(5)(a).
- 4. The Department's actuaries provide sufficient information as to the causes of gains, losses and net change in the unfunded liability to allow evaluation of specific factors. While much information is provided, additional disclosures and refinements may add value.
- 5. The Department's actuaries' actuarial report for the most part adequately provides necessary information that another actuary, unfamiliar with the situation, would require to appraise the findings and arrive at reasonably similar results. FRS is a complicated System. We have identified information of a comparative nature that would be helpful in this regard.
- 6. We have found other aspects of the Department's actuaries' report where further disclosure and further consideration may be warranted.

We wish to thank Mr. Garry Green and Mr. Robert Dezube of Milliman for their assistance without which this review could not have been completed.

We look forward to responding to any questions or comments from the interested parties. If you should have any questions concerning the above, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerest regards,

Lawrence F. Wilson, A.S.A., E.A. Senior Consultant and Actuary

Jennifee Borregard

Jennifer M. Borregard, E.A. Consultant and Actuary

Enclosure



Introduction

I. Introduction

As a matter of policy the Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability (OPPAGA) engages an independent reviewing actuary to conduct various actuarial reviews and analyses. The scope of this work includes an actuarial review of the annual actuarial valuation report and periodic experience study.

The work to be reviewed is produced by the current Department of Management Services' actuaries - Milliman with Mr. Robert Dezube as FRS actuary.

This actuarial review is a review of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report and includes a replication of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation liabilities.

The scope of this project is limited to reviewing the work of Milliman to the degree necessary to express opinions regarding the accuracy and reasonableness of the following:

- 1. Compliance with the requirements of Florida Statutes, Department rules, government accounting standards and actuarial standards of practice regarding their actuarial valuation of FRS.
- 2. Use of generally accepted actuarial cost methods, bases for assumptions and reporting standards.
- 3. Use of specific economic and demographic assumptions arrived at from a sufficient level of detail considered and are generally reasonable in light of recent experience.
- 4. Provision of sufficient information as to the causes of gains, losses and net change in the unfunded liability to allow evaluation of specific factors.
- 5. Adequacy of actuarial report in providing necessary information that another actuary, unfamiliar with the situation, would find information to appraise the findings and arrive at reasonably similar results.
- 6. Aspects of the Department's actuaries work and report that are insufficient.

Actuarial Review - July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation of the Florida Retirement System

Executive Summary

II. Executive Summary

We have reviewed the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report prepared by Milliman (Department of Management Service's retained valuation actuaries). We find the actuarial assumptions and methods generally develop appropriate actuarial values for FRS. We have also replicated the results of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation and find no material differences in the valuation results.

In reviewing actuarial assumptions and methods, it is important to recognize that there is not a single *correct* set of actuarial assumptions and methods. There is a range of reasonableness within which individual assumptions, methods and the entire valuation basis may fall. Assumptions may be characterized as conservative (producing relatively higher near term contributions) or aggressive (producing relatively lower near term contributions) within this range. Alternate acceptable actuarial assumptions and methods impact the incidence of required contributions.

In this light, we have the following comments on the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation.

1. Compliance with requirements of the Florida Statutes, Department rules, government accounting standards and actuarial standards of practice: Overall, the actuarial valuation is compliant with these requirements.

However, the treatment of the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) continues to be somewhat nontraditional. The continued nontraditional treatment of the DROP appears to have a significant impact on the size of the reported unfunded accrued liability (\$19.3 billion no future DROPs vs. \$20.2 billion expected future DROPs), which results in an understatement of \$0.9 billion.

While the 4% payroll growth assumption may not be unreasonable, based upon the information disclosed in the actuarial valuation report, we are unable to ascertain whether the 4% payroll growth assumption is in compliance with F.S., 112.64(5)(a). Government Accounting Standards Board Statements 25 and 27 may also require use of a payroll growth assumption compliant with State statute. We estimate use of the 4% payroll growth assumption as opposed to a 0% payroll growth assumption derived from recent disclosed System experience understates the amortization component of the total required contributions from 2.10% - 2.35% of covered payroll. We estimate the dollar amount of the understatement of the amortization component to range from \$570 million to \$630 million.

2. <u>Use of generally accepted actuarial cost methods, bases for assumptions and reporting standards:</u> Generally, the Actuarial Valuation meets these requirements. We believe the *ultimate* or *replacement* variation of the entry-age-normal actuarial cost method is aggressive and may not be compliant with State statute based upon the facts

and circumstances of FRS when combined with the use of a maximum amortization period. Writing down the amortization bases by the expected payment when less than the expected payment is contributed is aggressive since this deficiency (shortfall of the contribution vs. the expected amortization payment) is included in the actuarial gain and loss and amortized over a new 30-year period in lieu of the remaining period of the outstanding amortization bases. The treatment of the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) continues to be a somewhat nontraditional actuarial cost method.

- 3. Economic and demographic assumptions arrived at from a sufficient level of detail considered and collective effect of all assumptions: For the most part, the actuarial assumptions are reasonably related to plan experience based upon the results of the latest Experience Study. The actuarial assumptions developed from the Experience Study have been modified based upon Milliman's Studies on House Bill 479 and Senate Bill 2100. While not unreasonable, the inactive healthy mortality rates continue to appear conservative. We find the actuarial assumptions internally consistent including consistent recognition of anticipated inflation in the economic assumptions.
- 4. <u>Disclosure of sources of gains and losses:</u> Actuarial gains and losses are identified by source in sufficient detail to evaluate specific factors (i.e. investment return, salary increases, etc.). The reported actuarial gain for the year ended June 30, 2012 was \$100 million based upon the System provisions / actuarial assumptions in the July 1, 2011 Actuarial Valuation a \$1.343 billion gain on liabilities offset by a \$1.243 billion loss on the smoothed actuarial value of investments. For the previous year ended June 30, 2011, there was a reported actuarial loss of \$3.572 billion based upon the actuarial assumptions used for funding in the July 1, 2010 Actuarial Valuation a \$4.333 billion loss on liabilities offset by a \$0.761 billion gain on the smoothed actuarial value of investments. Reported actuarial gains and losses are substantially negatively impacted by continued use of the somewhat nontraditional treatment of the DROP. Allocation of assets equal to less than 100% of DROP account balances may further distort actuarial gains and losses.

The actuarial value of assets as of June 30, 2012 exceeds the market value of assets by \$4.970 billion. The \$4.970 billion unrecognized investment <u>losses</u> are deferred and will be recognized over the asset smoothing period. As of June 30, 2011 unrecognized investment gains totaled \$3.045 billion.

As a subsequent event, the Actuarial Valuation Report shows the market value of assets increased from \$122.9 billion as of June 30, 2012 to \$126.9 billion as of September 30, 2012.

Additional disclosures and refinement may be warranted.

5. <u>Disclosure of sufficient information that another actuary, unfamiliar with the situation, could appraise the findings and arrive at similar results:</u> The actuarial valuation provides significant information. FRS is complicated and the methods employed for certain benefits (DROP) and the allocation of contribution requirement by Class are somewhat nontraditional. It would be helpful to disclose relevant payroll

information to demonstrate the 4% payroll growth assumption is in compliance with F.S., 112.64(5)(a).

6. Other aspects of the Valuation: The actuarial valuation report provides significant information. We believe disclosures of the present value of benefits and actuarial gain / (loss) fully reflecting expected future DROPs continue to be appropriate. The method used to determine the actuarial value of assets may warrant further review. Under the current smoothed actuarial value of assets methodology, if the System were to earn exactly the assumed rate for the next five years the smoothed actuarial value would not equal market value.

Analysis

and

Recommendations

III. Analysis and Recommendations

The following are detailed analyses and recommendations based upon our examination and review of the work of the Department of Management Services' actuaries as evidenced by the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report to determine whether:

A. The Department of Management Services' actuaries are in compliance with the requirements of the Florida Statutes, Department rules, government accounting standards and actuarial standards of practice regarding their actuarial valuation of the Florida Retirement System pension plan.

Overall, we believe the actuarial valuation is generally compliant with these requirements.

However, we believe some of the requirements of the Florida Statutes, Department rules and FRS Assumption Conference adopted assumptions and methods may conflict with government accounting standards and generally accepted actuarial standards of practice.

A-1 Payroll Growth Assumption

We believe the use of a 4% payroll growth assumption may not conform to F.S., 112.64(5)(a) requirements – payroll growth assumption should generally not exceed the average payroll growth for the latest 10-year period. In fact, the reported average annual actual payroll growth increase for the last three years is less than 4% (-1.85%) as disclosed in the last three annual actuarial valuation reports as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended	Payroll Growth
June 30, 2012	-1.18%
June 30, 2011	-1.42%
June 30, 2010	-2.94%
Three-Year Average	-1.85%

F.S., 112.64(5) (a) provides - If the amortization schedule for unfunded liability is to be based on a contribution derived in whole or in part from a percentage of the payroll of the system or plan membership, the assumption as to payroll growth shall not exceed the average payroll growth for the 10 years prior to the latest actuarial valuation of the system or plan unless a transfer, merger, or consolidation of government functions or services occurs, in which case the assumptions for payroll growth may be adjusted and may be based on the membership of the retirement plan or system subsequent to such transfer, merger, or consolidation.

As in our prior report, we continue to strongly recommend future actuarial valuation reports

disclose relevant payroll information sufficient to ascertain compliance with F.S., 112.64(5)(a).

We note the actuarial valuation report states:

To the best of my knowledge, the results are complete and accurate, and in my opinion, the techniques and assumptions used, other than the assumption used for future payroll growth for amortization purposes, are reasonable and meet the requirements and intent of Part VII, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes. As noted previously, the payroll growth assumption was adopted by the FRS Assumptions Conference.

While the PowerPoint© presentation prepared by the System actuaries for the FRS Assumptions Conference in October 2012 recommends updating the methodology for funding DROPs, we did not see any discussion / recommendation relating to the 4% payroll growth assumption in the System's PowerPoint© presentation.

Use of a payroll growth in excess of System experience would be expected to result in increasing future amortization costs as a percentage of covered payroll.

We estimate use of the 4% payroll growth assumption as opposed to a 0% payroll growth assumption derived from recent disclosed System experience <u>understates</u> the amortization component of the total required contributions from 2.10% - 2.35% of covered payroll. We estimate the dollar amount of understatement of the amortization component to range from \$570 to \$630 million.

Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements 25 and 27 may also require use of a statutory compliant payroll growth assumption to the extent the statutory compliant payroll growth assumption is used for funding.

Section 5.8 of the GASB Comprehensive Implementation Guide 2010-2011 provides:

5.8 Consistent Application of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

5.8.1. Q—If a plan has actuarial valuations performed using methods and assumptions that conform to the parameters (including, for example, the entry age actuarial cost method), may the plan or the employer(s) use different methods and assumptions for financial reporting purposes (financial statements, including notes, and RSI) as long as those methods and assumptions also conform to the parameters (for example, using the projected unit credit actuarial cost method rather than the entry age method)? (Q&A25/26/27-25) [Amended 2007]

A—No. For financial reporting purposes, there are two criteria: (1) actuarially determined pension information should be calculated in accordance with the parameters, consistently applied, and (2) the actuarial methods and assumptions used for financial reporting (plan and employer) should be the

same as those used for funding requirement determinations—unless the methods and assumptions used for funding are different from the parameters. In that case, the methods and assumptions used for financial reporting should comply with the parameters, regardless of the methods and assumptions used in determining funding requirements.

Actuarial Cost (Funding) Method: An actuarial cost method is a set of techniques for conversion of the actuarial present values of benefits into contribution requirements. Actuarial methods are characterized by:

- 1. Normal Cost the cost of the system without consideration of funded status.
- 2. Actuarial Accrued Liability the present value of future benefits less the present value of future normal costs.

The total contribution produced by an actuarial cost method is the total of the normal cost and an amount to amortize any unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

A-2 Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP)

An additional area where the application of the Entry Age Normal Method in the FRS actuarial valuation is nontraditional deals with the *policy* decision for treatment of the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP).

As stated on page I-13 of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report (Report) the DROP contribution requirement is determined on a two step approach. Based upon communication with the Department's actuary, we understand the process to proceed as follows:

Step 1 (1st bullet) – The liabilities are determined under the entry age normal actuarial cost method by Class utilizing assumed rates of future retirement that do not reflect the probability of entering the DROP. We understand current DROP members are treated as retired and included in their respective Class. The required contribution by Class is determined as the normal cost plus an unfunded accrued liability amortization cost (See Table IV - 4 of the Report).

Step 2 (2nd bullet) – The liabilities are re-determined under the entry age normal actuarial cost method utilizing assumed rates of future retirement that <u>do</u> reflect the probability of entering the DROP in the future. The required contribution for the DROP is determined as the increase in normal cost plus the increase in actuarial accrued liability amortized over 30 years as a level dollar amount assuming mid-year payment in the fiscal year following the Report year (See Table IV - 4 of the Report).

We understand for the remainder of the Report (excluding GASB accounting information) values are shown based upon Step 1 only.

For purposes of determining contribution amounts, the cost for the DROP may not have been determined under a GASB compliant actuarial cost method as defined under GASB Statements 25 and 27 (See Table IV-4 of the Report).

- 1. The footnote to Table IV-4 of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report states that ... DROP (contribution) rates are special charges to cover the assumed cost of DROP participants; they are not Normal Cost or UAL Cost in the traditional sense.
- 2. Paragraph 10.a. of GASB Statement 27 states Benefits to be included The actuarial present value of total projected benefits should include all pension benefits to be provided by the plan to plan members or beneficiaries in accordance with (1) the terms of the plan and (2) any additional statutory or contractual agreement(s) to provide pension benefits through the plan that are in force at the actuarial valuation date.
- 3. Paragraph 10.d. of GASB Statement 27 states Actuarial cost method One of the following actuarial cost methods should be used: entry-age, frozen entry age, attained age, projected unit credit, or the aggregate actuarial cost method as described in Paragraph 40, Section B.

We believe all GASB accounting information has been presented based upon the Step 2 results.

Finally, we note for purposes of the measurement of the deficiency (actuarial accrued liability exceeds actuarial value of assets) the actuarial accrued liability is measured under Step 1. This measurement currently understates the amount of unfunded accrued liability since the Step 1 actuarial accrued liability does not reflect the actuarial accrued liability for expected future DROPs. F.S., 121.031(3)(f)(1) uses the term actuarial liabilities without further definition. We might have expected the use of the full actuarial accrued liability measured inclusive of expectations of future DROPs (Step 2).

We note the retirement assumption in the first year of eligibility may have been increased as an estimate of members who would have retired rather than enter the DROP if there were no DROP. While this is a step in the right direction it does not capture the full extent of expected future DROP enrollments. The continued nontraditional treatment of the DROP appears to have a significant impact on the size of the reported unfunded accrued liability (\$19.3 billion – no future DROPs vs. \$20.2 billion expected future DROPs).

The actuarial valuation shows that use of the actuarial accrued liability determined under the Step 2 approach would increase the reported July 1, 2012 unfunded accrued liability by \$856.4 million.

A-3 Ultimate or Replacement Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method

A variation of the Entry-Age-Normal Actuarial Cost Method is being employed. Under this variation of the Entry-Age-Normal Actuarial Cost Method, the normal cost is determined as if <u>all</u> active members are covered under the lower (Tier II) level of benefits applicable to members eligible after June 30, 2011. This has the effect of dramatically reducing the normal cost for active members eligible prior to July 1, 2011. The increase in unfunded accrued liability resulting from this method change is being amortized over 30 years.

The July 1, 2011 Actuarial Valuation Report states:

All current members will continue to earn benefits at levels greater than those annually earned by members initially enrolled on or after July 1, 2011. When this impact is combined with amortizing the change in the unfunded liability due to Senate Bill 2100 over 30 years, the funding of current member's actual normal costs will extend beyond working lifetime into retirement.

We note the Government Accounting Standards Board has recently issued Statements No. 67 and 68 amendments to GASB Statements No. 25 and 27 accounting standards for public retirement plans. Under Statement No. 67 (similar language in Statement No. 68) this modification is expressly prohibited for accounting purposes as follows:

- 46. The entry age actuarial cost method should be used to attribute the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments of each plan member to periods in conformity with the following:
- a. Attribution should be made on an individual plan-member-by-plan-member basis.
- b. Each plan member's service costs should be level as a percentage of that member's projected pay. For purposes of this calculation, if a member does not have projected pay, the projected inflation rate should be used in place of the projected rate of change in salary.
- c. The beginning of the attribution period should be the first period in which the member's service accrues pensions under the benefit terms, notwithstanding vesting or other similar terms.
- d. The service costs of all pensions should be attributed through all assumed exit ages, through retirement. In pension plans in which the benefit terms include a DROP, for purposes of this Statement, the date of entry into the DROP should be considered to be the plan member's retirement date.
- e. Each plan member's service costs should be determined based on the same benefit terms reflected in that member's actuarial present value of projected benefit payments.

While GASB requirements are for purposes of accounting, we believe this GASB requirement is derived from considerable analysis of the issues with this approach to the Entry-Age-Normal Actuarial Cost Method in conjunction with use of maximum amortization periods.

Finally, we note the *Review of 2012 Asset-Liability and Asset Allocation Update* presentation by Hewittenisknupp at the IAC meeting on March 19, 2012 included the following comment about this variation of the Entry-Age-Normal Actuarial Cost Method:

Impact of Pension Funding and/or Benefit Policy Changes

Later?

- Could include a change in the actuarial cost method (switch to "traditional" Entry Age, from the current "ultimate" Entry Age method).
- Issues here would also be considered by the FRS Actuarial Assumption Estimating Conference.

Effective with the July 1, 2011 Actuarial Valuation, consideration should have been given to the amortization period of the increased unfunded actuarial accrued liability resulting from this change. This increase is being amortized over the maximum allowable period (30 years) under

State statute (and GASB requirements) from July 1, 2011 utilizing the 4% payroll growth assumption. A less aggressive approach to funding this increase may be more appropriate (i.e. reducing the amortization period, etc.).

The Government Accounting Standards Board has determined this variation is not acceptable for accounting expense and disclosure under GASB Statements 67 (generally effective for fiscal year ending in 2014) and 68 (generally effective for fiscal years ending in 2015). Questions may arise as to whether this variant is consistent with intergenerational equity for taxpayers and to whether this variation is compliant with F.S., 112.61.

B. The Department's actuaries use generally accepted actuarial cost methods, bases for assumptions and reporting standards.

For the most part, the actuarial valuation meets these requirements. The nontraditional treatment of DROPs understates plan liabilities. Our discussion of this aspect of the actuarial cost methods is included in paragraph A above.

The use of a 4% payroll growth assumption does not appear to be supported by the information disclosed in prior Actuarial Valuation Reports and System Annual Reports. F.S., 112.65(5) generally requires the payroll growth assumption NOT exceed the rate of payroll growth experience over the latest 10-year period. The July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report in conjunction with prior Actuarial Reports do not disclose the relevant payroll data. Our discussion of this aspect of the actuarial cost methods is included in paragraph A above.

The use of this variation of Entry-Age-Normal Actuarial Cost Method may not be consistent with State statute based upon the facts and circumstances of FRS. Our discussion of this aspect of the actuarial cost methods is included in paragraph A above.

Actuarial Assumptions

The retirement assumptions were updated and first implemented in the July 1, 2010 Actuarial Valuation based upon the Experience Study covering the five-year period ended June 30, 2008 as modified by the February 16, 2010 study on House Bill 479 which was enacted into law. The retirement assumptions were further updated and first implemented in the July 1, 2011 Actuarial Valuation based upon the Experience Study covering the five-year period ended June 30, 2008 as modified by the February 16, 2010 study on House Bill 479 which was enacted into law and further modified by the July 1, 2011 Study on Senate Bill 2100 which was enacted into law.

We believe that the updated assumptions generally better reflect prior experience and future expectations. However, as discussed in our review of the Experience Study for the 5-year period ended June 30, 2008, we believe the liabilities continue to be overstated due to the use of quite conservative inactive mortality assumptions when compared to observed FRS inactive mortality experience.

Process for Assumption Setting: The principles set forth in Actuarial Standards of Practice

(ASOP) No. 27, Selection of Economic Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations guide the proper selection of **economic assumptions**. In particular, they prescribe that the actuary develop a best estimate range for each economic assumption, and then recommend a specific point within that range. After completing the assumption process, the actuary should review the set of economic assumptions for consistency.

The principles set forth in ASOP No. 35, Selection of Demographic and Other Noneconomic Actuarial Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations guide the proper selection of the remaining actuarial assumptions. In particular, they prescribe the actuary use professional judgment to estimate possible future outcomes based on past experience and future expectations, and select assumptions based upon application of that professional judgment. The actuary should select reasonable demographic assumptions in light of the particular characteristics of the System that is the subject of the measurement. A reasonable assumption is one that is expected to appropriately model the contingency being measured and is not anticipated to produce significant cumulative actuarial gains or losses over the measurement period.

The following comments on the remaining actuarial assumptions remain valid.

1. <u>Early retirement / withdrawal rates</u> – Early retirement and withdrawal rates are combined due to the somewhat unusual early retirement eligibility under the System [completion of six years of service (eight years if employed after June 30, 2011) regardless of age]. The valuation assumes early retirement (immediate reduced benefit commencement) for vested members leaving employment within ten (10) years of normal retirement. All other vested terminations are assumed to elect an unreduced deferred benefit commencing at normal retirement date.

These rates reflect ten (10) year select and ultimate rates. It may be more common to use a select period that coincides with the vesting period (6 / 8 years vs. 10 years). Also, we are unaware of any analysis to determine experience relating to members electing immediate reduced benefits vs. deferring unreduced benefits to normal retirement date.

2. <u>Retirement rates and DROP</u> – We have discussed in detail issues relating to the treatment of current and future DROPs (see Paragraph A).

In brief, two sets of retirement rates are determined. Set 1 does not reflect the probability of entering the DROP. Set 2 reflects the probability of entering the DROP. The Actuarial Valuation Report is substantially based upon Set 1 retirement rates, which include an assumption that half of the members expected to enter the DROP would still elect to retire in the absence of the DROP.

As stated above, we believe the Report should substantially reflect Set 2 retirement rates. The allocation of the contribution to Classes could be included in the Report based upon Step 1 rates consistent with our understanding of policy decisions.

3. **Inactive mortality and disabled mortality rates** - The inactive mortality rates (separate male and female rates) used for all Classes were updated first effective in the July 1, 2009 Actuarial Valuation to reflect experience (lower than expected observed mortality). While not unreasonable, the inactive healthy mortality rates appear conservative.

Please refer to our actuarial review of the Experience Study covering the five-year period ended June 30, 2008 for a more detailed analysis.

C. The specific economic and demographic assumptions used are arrived at from a sufficient level of detail considered, and are reasonable in light of recent experience. Such analysis should also comment on the collective effect of all assumptions.

Except for the economic assumptions referred to in Paragraph B, the actuarial assumptions were for the most part examined in the recently completed Experience Study.

In Paragraphs A and B (above), we have provided our insights regarding the economic and demographic assumptions in light of the Experience Study.

In Paragraphs A and B (above), we have provided our insights on the funding and the accounting expense and disclosure assumptions addressing the payroll growth assumption for purposes of amortization of the deficit.

D. The Department's actuaries provide sufficient information as to causes for gains, losses, and net change in the unfunded liability to allow evaluation of specific factors.

The July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report provides information on actuarial gains and losses and net change in unfunded liability on several different pages.

The Executive Summary of the Report breaks out gains and losses by source for the actuarial accrued liability. Gains and losses by source are first determined based upon the total actuarial accrued liability (exclusive of gains and losses from assumed investment return) followed by the effect on the unfunded actuarial accrued liability showing the loss from investment return.

The System experienced an actuarial **gain of \$100 million** during fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 - \$1.343 billion gain from liabilities net of a \$1.243 billion loss from investments. In addition, this loss is impacted by the nontraditional treatment of liabilities for the DROP.

Liability actuarial (gains) / losses are reported by source on page I-6 of the Actuarial Valuation Report. We note that the most significant source of liability actuarial (gain) / loss identified this year is a \$3.220 billion gain from the miscellaneous *Demographics / Other*. For the year ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, substantial gains of (\$1.849 billion) and (\$1.967 billion) were reported due to the miscellaneous *Demographics / Other*. These are continuing substantial amounts of unallocated experience (gains) / losses. We recommend this continuing difference be analyzed by source.

We note a substantial <u>loss</u> of \$2.081 billion due to *Inactive Data Clean-Up*. During the previous three years, this substantial source of actuarial (gain) / loss resulted in <u>losses</u> of \$1.723 billion, \$1.632 billion and \$1.533 billion, respectively. We understand part of this liability may result from an overstatement of mortality gains for the death of retired members who have elected joint and survivor benefits. We understand overstated mortality gains are offset by losses included as part of the inactive data clean-up. We believe effort is warranted to maintain accurate data to ensure the validity of reported actuarial results.

In addition, we note a \$217.6 million gain from retiree mortality experience this year identified in the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report. Gains from retiree mortality experience were also reported for fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009. Developing retiree mortality experience is consistent with our observation of the conservative nature of this assumption.

E. The Department's actuaries' actuarial report adequately provides necessary information that another actuary, unfamiliar with the situation, would find sufficient to appraise the findings and arrive at reasonably similar results.

The Actuarial Valuation Report provides significant information - both in terms of importance and in volume. The FRS is complicated and the valuation methods employed are somewhat non-traditional for: (1) certain benefits (DROP), (2) the allocation of contribution requirement by Class and (3) the use of the Rate Stabilization Mechanism, when applicable.

In addition to our comments in the above paragraphs, we believe that additional information would be both helpful and appropriate. We are pleased to see the actuarial present value of future benefits and the actuarial present value of future pay disclosed. We note, however, these disclosures do not reflect the Step 2 assumptions for future DROPs.

As detailed later in our Review, we requested and were provided with these actuarial present values by Class further broken down by decrement. This detail was provided both under the retirement assumptions that do not recognize future DROPs (Step 1) and fully recognizing future DROPs (Step 2). This is the basis for our validation of the results of the actuarial valuation.

We believe disclosure of the 10-year history of payroll growth would be beneficial in light of the statutory requirement limiting this assumption to actual 10-year payroll growth experience.

We believe the actuarial valuation report could be further improved by providing additional prior year results along with <u>side-by-side</u> current year results as appropriate. The reader of the actuarial valuation report would gain insight from a ready comparison both in terms of changes in absolute value and percentage changes.

We may look to Chapter 60T-1, Florida Administrative Code which endorses the prior year / current year side by side comparison along with suggestions of key valuation disclosures.

F.A.C., Chapter 60T-1.003(4)(h) provides *Actuarial Reports*... (l) A comparative summary of principal valuation results, essentially in the following format:

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL VALUATION RESULTS (Not a required format – to be used as a guide only)

	Actuarial Valuati	on Prepared as of
	Current Date	Prior Date
1. Participant Data		
Active members	#	#
Total annual payroll	\$	\$
Retired members and beneficiaries (other		
than disabled)	#	#
Total annualized benefit	\$	\$
Disabled members receiving benefits	#	#
Total annualized benefit	\$	\$
Terminated vested members	#	#
Total annualized benefit	\$	\$
2. Assets	- <u>·</u>	_ `
Actuarial value of assets	\$	\$
Market value of assets	\$	\$
3. Liabilities		- <u>-</u> -
Present value of all future expected benefit payments:		
Active members	\$	\$
Retirement benefits	\$	\$
Vesting benefits	\$	\$
Disability benefits	S	\$
Death benefits	\$	\$
Return of contribution	\$	\$
Total	\$	\$
Terminated vested members	S	\$
Retired members and beneficiaries:		
Retired (other than disabled) and		
beneficiaries	\$	\$
Disabled members	\$	\$
Total	\$	\$
Total present value of all future expected		
benefit payments	\$	\$
Liabilities due and unpaid	<u>\$</u>	\$
*Actuarial accrued liability	\$	\$
*Unfunded actuarial accrued liability	\$	\$
*Refers to liabilities not funded by future normal cost contributions. Show amount, date and amortization period a		
establishment, and current amount of each such liability not amortized		

4. Actuarial present value of accrued benefits		
(to be determined in accordance with a. and		
b. below)		
Statement of actuarial present value of all		
accrued benefits		
Vested accrued benefits	\$	\$
Inactive members and beneficiaries	\$	\$
Active members		
(includes nonforfeitable accumulated		
member contributions in the amount of)	\$	\$
Total value of all vested accrued benefits	\$	\$
Non-vested accrued benefits	\$	\$
Total actuarial present value of all accrued		-
benefits	\$	\$
Statement of changes in total actuarial		-
present value of all accrued benefits		
Actuarial present value of accrued benefits at		
beginning of year	\$	
Increase (decrease) during year attributable		
to (where applicable):		
Plan amendment	\$	
Changes in actuarial assumptions	\$	
Increase for interest and probability of		
payment due to decrease in discount		
period and benefits accrued	\$	
Benefits paid	\$	
Other changes (identify and state amount)	\$	
Net increase (decrease)	\$	
Actuarial present value of accrued benefits at		
end of year	\$	
a. Accrued benefits are those future promised be	nefits that are dete	ermined in accordance with
the plan's provisions based on the service memb	•	
date. Accrued benefits are those payable un	nder all applicab	ole plan circumstances –
retirement, death, disability, and termination of	• •	±
attributable to member service rendered to the	• •	•
insured contracts for which the plan sponsor he		
from plan assets are to be excluded from plan be		
b. All determinations are to be on a consistent b	·	is to be disclosed, together
with an explanation. The exhibit entries for the a		
is made shall show the entries on a before and af		, , ,
5. Pension cost (specify applicable funding	~	
period)		
Normal cost (show cost for each benefit if so		
calculated and amount of administrative		

expenses, if applicable.)	\$	S
Payment to amortize unfunded liability	<u> </u>	S
Expected plan sponsor contribution		
(including normal cost, amortization		
payment and interest, as applicable)	\$	\$
As % of payroll	<u> %</u>	
Amount to be contributed by members	\$	\$
As % of payroll	<u> %</u>	
6. Past contributions		
For each plan year since last report:		
Required plan sponsor contribution	\$	\$
Required member contribution	\$	\$
Actual contributions made by:		
Plan's sponsor	\$	\$
Members	\$	\$
Other (e.g., Chapters 175 or 185, F.S.)	\$	\$
7. Net actuarial gain (loss) (if applicable)	\$	\$
8. Other disclosures (where applicable)		
Present value of active member:		
Future salaries		
at attained age	\$	\$
at entry age	\$	\$
Future contributions		
at attained age	\$	\$
at entry age	\$	\$
Present value of future contributions from		
other sources (identify)	\$	\$
Present value of future expected benefit		
payments for active members at entry age	\$	\$

F. Other aspects of the Department's actuaries' work and report are sufficient

As stated above, the Actuarial Valuation Report provides significant information. We believe that disclosures of the normal costs and actuarial liabilities fully reflecting future DROPs are appropriate.

F.S. 121.031(3)(a) provides The valuation of plan assets shall be based on a 5-year averaging methodology such as that specified in the United States Department of Treasury Regulations, 26 C.F.R. s. 1.412(c)(2)-1, or a similar accepted approach designed to attenuate fluctuations in asset values.

The July 1, 2012 actuarial value of assets method starts with the July 1, 2011 actuarial value of assets and determines an expected actuarial value of assets as of July 1, 2012 assuming the

expected fund return (7.75% for fiscal 2012) recognizing non-investment cash flows. The July 1, 2012 actuarial value of assets is the July 1, 2012 expected actuarial value plus 20% of the excess (deficiency) of July 1, 2012 market value of assets over the July 1, 2012 expected value of assets.

We believe this actuarial value of assets method is an acceptable method under Treasury regulations, complies with Florida statute (rolling 5-year average) and meets the requirements of Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 44 Selection and Use of Asset Valuation Methods for Pension Valuations. However, we note that under prior IRS rules, a private retirement plan covered by the above Treasury regulation would require prior IRS approval to switch from another approved method to this method. This is not the case with pre-approved methods. We believe that a method subject to automatic approval may be preferable.

A deficiency of the current actuarial value of assets method is that if actual investment returns exactly matched expected investment returns over the 5-year averaging period, the actuarial value under this method would NOT equal the market value.

ASOP No. 35, Selection of Demographic and Other Noneconomic Actuarial Assumptions for Measuring Pension Obligations was updated for deviation language effective May 1, 2011. Section 4.1.1 of ASOP No. 35 has been revised in two ways. First, the actuary's disclosure around mortality should be sufficient to allow another qualified actuary to understand the assumption made for future improvement. Second, if the actuary assumes zero future improvement, the actuary needs to disclose that assumption explicitly.

Page A-5 of the Actuarial Valuation Report states: *Mortality rates for members who die in service are based on the RP-2000 Employee Mortality tables for males and females.* If the System Actuary is not assuming future mortality improvement, we recommend an explicit statement so disclosing no future mortality improvement is assumed.

Table IV-5 of the Actuarial Valuation Report shows the legislated contribution rates are less than the actuarially determined contribution requirements for the three-year period ending June 30, 2013. Among the many ramifications of insufficient funding is future contribution projections may need to be reduced resulting in a lower effective discount rate for determining liabilities under GASB 67 and 68 accounting disclosures.

Actuarial Review - July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation of the Florida Retirement System

Replication of July 1, 2012

Actuarial Valuation Results

IV. Replication of key financial results of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation

In this phase of the review, GRS reviewed the calculated values (present value of benefits) supplied by the FRS actuaries subdivided by Class and type of benefit for active members (i.e., service retirement, vesting and reduced retirement, ordinary and service disability, ordinary and service death, and refunds of contributions) and pensioners by category (retirees, terminated vested members and current DROPS) divided by Class. In addition, we reviewed the calculation of the present values of future salaries divided by Class.

The following tables compare the results of the System actuaries and GRS calculations of present value of benefits and future compensation for each Class under regular retirement rates and increased retirement rates that reflect anticipated future DROPs.

GRS established quantitative measures to determine whether, on a present value line by line basis (i.e., retired members, beneficiaries, active retirement, death, disability, etc.), results calculated separately by GRS and the System actuaries agreed with each other to within reasonable tolerances. One of our quantitative tests is the ratio of the line present value calculated by GRS to the line present value calculated by the System actuaries. To PASS this test requires a difference not in excess of 5.0%. This test is sensitive to the size of the line present value that is measured in thousand dollar increments. For example, the present value for duty disability for active Special Risk Administrative (No Future DROP Retirement Rates) (SRA) Class members is 148. A GRS calculation of above 155 or below 141 would fail this 5.0% test. In fact, GRS calculated 162, which is only off by fourteen (14) but fails the percentage test (9.46%).

Measure Two of our quantitative test is the ratio of the difference between the line present value calculation of the System actuaries and the GRS line present value calculation divided by the total liability calculated by the System actuaries. To PASS this test requires a ratio within 0.5%. The present value for duty disability for active Special Risk Administrative (No Future DROP Retirement Rates) (SRA) Class members mentioned above clearly passes this test (0.02%) as expected due to the minimal dollar difference. A PASS is assigned to each line present value only if Measure One or Measure Two is passed.

Every line liability PASSES for all Classes and for both retirement rate assumption sets and in our opinion our results have verified the calculations of the Department's actuaries. Our results should not replace the results of the System actuaries. Our calculations are sufficient only for the purpose intended (actuarial review) and are not suitable for any other purpose.

(8 000)					1	Liability Test	st
			Liability Ratio	Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	$\overline{\text{Milliman}}$	GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	5%	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$ 9,360,852 \$	9,224,620	(0.0146)	(0.0008)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement	57,826,591	59,087,428	0.0218	920000	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death	1,267,734	1,563,845	0.2336	0.0018	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death	463,518	523,701	0.1298	0.0004	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability	1,735,815	1,845,798	0.0634	0.0007	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability	531,690	569,434	0.0710	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions	79,123	87,316	0.1035	0.0000	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$ 71,265,323 \$	72,902,142	0.0230	0.0099	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions	895	895	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	\$ 71,264,428 \$	72,901,247	0.0230	0.0099	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count	517,234	517,234	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$ 220,568,287 \$, 224,866,774	0.0195	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB							
Retirees	\$ 69,915,462 \$	71,193,198	0.0183	0.0077	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds	5,059,727	5,166,635	0.0211	900000	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs	19,245,727	19,609,456	0.0189	0.0022	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	\$ 94,220,916 \$	95,969,289	0.0186	0.0106	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	\$ 165,485,344 \$	168,870,536	0.0205	0.0205	Pass	N/A	Pass

(2000)								Liability Test	st
					Liability Ratio	/ Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	≥	Milliman	-	GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	5%	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$	1,805	∽	1,797	(0.0044)	(0.0001)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement		8,125		8,270	0.0178	0.0016	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Death		109		142	0.3028	0.0004	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		63		89	0.0794	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		180		194	0.0778	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		148		162	0.0946	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions		1		2	1.0000	0.0000	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$	10,431	↔	10,635	0.0196	0.0022	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions		0		0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	≶	10,431	∽	10,635	0.0196	0.0022	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		42		42	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$	16,014	⊗	16,518	0.0315	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB									
Retirees	\$	75,573	↔	76,516	0.0125	0.0102	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds		1,835		1,892	0.0311	9000.0	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs		4,719		4,819	0.0212	0.0011	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	≶	82,127	\$	83,227	0.0134	0.0119	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	∽	92,558	∽	93,862	0.0141	0.0141	Pass	N/A	Pass

(\$ 000)					I	Liability Test	it
			Liability Ratio	/ Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	Milliman	GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	<u>5%</u>	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$ 1,486,674	\$ 1,479,214	(0.0050)	(0.0002)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement	14,853,271	15,097,459	0.0164	0.0069	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death	325,092	428,643	0.3185	0.0029	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death	167,363	202,784	0.2116	0.0010	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability	478,754	502,219	0.0490	0.0007	Pass	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability	393,806	419,042	0.0641	0.0007	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions	7,749	11,832	0.5269	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$ 17,712,709	\$ 18,141,193	0.0242	0.0121	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions	0	0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	\$ 17,712,709	\$ 18,141,193	0.0242	0.0121	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count	58,355	58,355	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$ 42,436,933	\$ 42,674,707	0.0056	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB							
Retirees	\$ 12,866,887	\$ 13,065,481	0.0154	0.0056	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds	672,285	679,930	0.0114	0.0002	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs	4,224,722	4,305,031	0.0190	0.0023	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	\$ 17,763,894	\$ 18,050,442	0.0161	0.0081	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	209 94 74 3	36 101 635	0000	20200	Dogs	V / V	Dogs

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM		Senior Management (SM) No Future DROPs Retirement Rates	ment (SM)	. No Future	DROPs Retire	ment Rates	
(000 \$)					I	Liability Test	
			Liability Ratio	/ Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	Milliman	GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	<u>5%</u>	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$ 180,978	\$ 179,369	(0.0089)	(0.0004)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement	1,569,010	1,585,351	0.0104	0.0037	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Death	28,327	34,438	0.2157	0.0014	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death	7,849	8,634	0.1000	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability	24,778	26,658	0.0759	0.0004	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability	3,737	4,114	0.1009	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions	1,651	1,756	0.0636	0.0000	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$ 1,816,330	\$ 1,840,320	0.0132	0.0055	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions	0	0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	\$ 1,816,330	\$ 1,840,320	0.0132	0.0055	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count	5,328	5,328	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$ 3,751,313	\$ 3,878,660	0.0339	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB							
Retirees	\$ 1,747,747	\$ 1,778,075	0.0174	0.0070	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds	165,751	167,794	0.0123	0.0005	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs	631,757	643,880	0.0192	0.0028	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	\$ 2,545,255	\$ 2,589,749	0.0175	0.0102	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	\$ 4,361,585	\$ 4,430,069	0.0157	0.0157	Pass	N/A	Pass

Count Amilinan GRS Individual Individual Total Individual FVFB Composition Withdrawal / Early Retirement 5 7,624,758 5 7,498,568 (0,0166) (0,0106) Pass Pass Pass Retirement 40,815,467 41,803,818 0.0242 0.00002 Fail Pass Pass Non-Duty Death 28,21,72 1,702,833 0.02022 0.00015 Fail Pass Pass Non-Duty Disability 1,218,905 1,302,819 0.0688 0.0007 Fail Pass Pass Duty Disability 1,218,905 1,302,819 0.0688 0.0007 Fail Pass Pass Duty Disability 1,218,905 1,302,819 0.0009 0.0000 Fail Pass Sublotal 5 5,1035,517 5 5,207,12 0.0229 0.0009 Pass Pass Count 4 51,838 1,13,303 5 1,14,5,028 5 1,14,5,124 0.0020 Pass Pass Count 4 1,15,028 5 1,14,5,43	(\$ 000)		; 		!			Liability Test	Liability Test	t
Millinan CRS Individual 104a 104b 25c 6.5c 11						Liability	' Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
/ Early Retirement \$ 7,624,758 \$ 7,698,568 (0.0166) (0.0010) Pass Pass Pearly Retirement 40,815,467 41,803,818 0.0242 0.0080 Pass Fail Pearly 892,172 1,072,533 0.2022 0.0015 Fail Pass Disability 1,218,905 1,302,819 0.0688 0.0007 Fail Pass Dility 69,561 73,319 0.0540 0.0000 Fail Pass Contributions 5 51,036,507 5 52,202,712 0.0229 0.0000 Pass Pass Contributions 5 51,036,507 5 52,202,712 0.0229 0.0000 Pass Pass Contributions 5 51,035,612 5 52,01,817 0.0226 N/A Pass Pass Contributions 5 173,539 1 6,032 0.0000 Pass Pass Contributions 5 173,533,915 1 76,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass Pass Vesteds 5 173,033,915 5 175,2124	<u>Active PVFB</u>		<u>Milliman</u>		GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	5%	0.5%	Composite
eath 902,172 41,803,818 0.0242 0.0080 Pass Fail Disability 283,801 1,072,533 0.2022 0.0015 Fail Pass Disability 1,218,905 1,302,819 0.0688 0.0007 Fail Pass Ontributions 69,561 73,319 0.0540 0.0001 Fail Pass Contributions 5 51,036,507 5 52,202,712 0.0229 0.0005 Pass N/A Contributions 8 51,036,507 5 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0005 Pass N/A Contributions 8 51,035,612 5 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0005 Pass N/A Fallary: 8 173,035,612 5 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A Salary: 8 173,033,915 1 76,943,712 0.0229 0.0095 Pass Pass Vesteds 113,969,876 14,233,641 0.0190 0.001 Pass Pass Vesteds 72,281,977 73,668,512	Withdrawal / Early Retirement	↔		↔	7,498,568	(0.0166)	(0.0010)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Death 892,172 1,072,533 0,2022 0,0015 Fail Pass Sisability 1,218,905 1,302,819 0,0688 0,0007 Fail Pass Ility 69,561 73,319 0,0670 0,0001 Fail Pass contributions 8 51,036,507 8,52,202,712 0,0000 Pass N/A Contributions 8 51,036,507 8,52,202,712 0,0000 Pass N/A Contributions 8 51,036,612 8,52,201,817 0,0000 Pass N/A Contributions 8 51,035,612 8,52,201,817 0,0000 Pass N/A Fallary: 8 173,033,915 8,176,943,712 0,0226 N/A Pass N/A Vesteds 13,969,876 14,233,647 0,0190 0,0003 Pass Pass Vesteds 5,72,81,977 73,668,512 0,0190 0,0012 Pass Pass Vesteds 72,281,977 73,668,512 0,0192 </td <td>Retirement</td> <td></td> <td>40,815,467</td> <td></td> <td>41,803,818</td> <td>0.0242</td> <td>0.0080</td> <td>Pass</td> <td>Fail</td> <td>Pass</td>	Retirement		40,815,467		41,803,818	0.0242	0.0080	Pass	Fail	Pass
Sisability 1,218,905 1,302,819 0.0688 0.0007 Fail Pass lifty 1,218,905 1,302,819 0.0688 0.0007 Fail Pass ontributions 8,556 73,319 0.0540 0.0001 Fail Pass contributions 8 51,036,507 \$ 52,202,712 0.0229 0.0009 Pass N/A contributions 8 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0000 Pass N/A ce PVFB 5 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0029 0.0095 Pass N/A re PVFB 5 51,035,012 \$ 176,943,712 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A Salary: 5 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass Pass Vesteds 13,969,876 14,233,647 0.0199 0.0008 Pass Pass live 5 72,281,977 5 73,668,512 0.0199 0.0019 Pass Pass <tr< td=""><td>Non-Duty Death</td><td></td><td>892,172</td><td></td><td>1,072,533</td><td>0.2022</td><td>0.0015</td><td>Fail</td><td>Pass</td><td>Pass</td></tr<>	Non-Duty Death		892,172		1,072,533	0.2022	0.0015	Fail	Pass	Pass
Sizability 1,218,905 1,302,819 0.0688 0.0007 Fail Pass ontributions Ility 69,561 73,319 0.0540 0.0001 Fail Pass ontributions Contributions \$ 51,036,507 \$ 52,202,712 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A Contributions \$ 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A Contributions \$ 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A re PVFB \$ 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A Salary: \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A Vesteds \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0206 Pass Pass Vesteds \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0206 Pass Pass Vesteds \$ 1,67,073 \$ 4,262,741 0.0190 0.0008 Pass Pass Ive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 </td <td>Duty Death</td> <td></td> <td>283,801</td> <td></td> <td>307,853</td> <td>0.0847</td> <td>0.0002</td> <td>Fail</td> <td>Pass</td> <td>Pass</td>	Duty Death		283,801		307,853	0.0847	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
lifty 131,843 143,802 0.0907 0.0001 Fail Pass Pass Pass Pass contributions 69,561 73,319 0.0540 0.0000 Fail Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass	Non-Duty Disability		1,218,905		1,302,819	0.0688	0.0007	Fail	Pass	Pass
contributions 69,561 73,319 0.0540 0.000 Fail Pass contributions \$ 51,036,507 \$ 52,202,712 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A ce PVFB \$ 51,036,507 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0000 Pass N/A ce PVFB \$ 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0009 Pass N/A re PVFB \$ 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A re PVFB \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A Salary: \$ 54,145,028 \$ 55,172,124 0.0190 0.0083 Pass Pass Vesteds \$ 13,969,876 14,233,647 0.0199 0.0021 Pass Pass rive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0102 Pass N/A	Duty Disability		131,843		143,802	0.0907	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
ce PVFB \$ 51,036,507 \$ 52,202,712 0.0229 0.0005 Pass N/A ce PVFB \$ 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0005 Pass N/A Pass 451,858 451,858 451,858 451,858 451,858 173,033,915 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A Salary: \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A Vesteds 4,167,073 4,262,741 0.0230 0.0083 Pass Pass Iive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A S 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	Return of Contributions		69,561		73,319	0.0540	0.0000	Fail	Pass	Pass
Contributions 895 895 0.0000 0.0000 Pass Pass ce PVFB \$ 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A Salary: 451,858 451,858 0.0000 N/A Pass N/A Salary: \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A Salary: \$ 54,145,028 \$ 55,172,124 0.0190 0.0008 Pass Pass Vesteds 4,167,073 4,262,741 0.0189 0.0021 Pass Pass Iive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A S 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	Subtotal	↔		↔	52,202,712	0.0229	0.0095	Pass	N/A	Pass
FPVFB \$ 51,035,612 \$ 52,201,817 0.0229 0.0095 Pass N/A Salary: \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A Salary: \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A Vesteds \$ 54,145,028 \$ 55,172,124 0.0190 0.0083 Pass Pass Vesteds 4,167,073 4,262,741 0.0230 0.0008 Pass Pass Iive 5 72,281,977 5 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A S 123,317,589 5 125,870,329 0.0207 Pass N/A	Less PVF Contributions	ļ	895		895	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Salary: 451,858 451,858 0.0000 N/A Pass N/A Salary: \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A Salary: \$ 54,145,028 \$ 55,172,124 0.0190 0.0083 Pass Fail Vesteds 4,167,073 4,262,741 0.0230 0.0008 Pass Pass Iive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A \$ 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	Total Active PVFB	∽	51,035,612	∽	52,201,817	0.0229	0.0095	Pass	N/A	Pass
Salary: \$ 173,033,915 \$ 176,943,712 0.0226 N/A Pass N/A \$ 54,145,028 \$ 55,172,124 0.0190 0.0083 Pass Fail Vesteds 4,167,073 4,262,741 0.0230 0.0008 Pass Pass 13,969,876 14,233,647 0.0189 0.0120 Pass Pass \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A \$ 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	Count		451,858		451,858	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
\$ 54,145,028 \$ 55,172,124 0.0190 0.0083 Pass Fail Vesteds 4,167,073 4,262,741 0.0230 0.0008 Pass Pass 13,969,876 14,233,647 0.0189 0.0021 Pass Pass sive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A \$ 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	Active PVF Salary:	↔			76,943,712	0.0226	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
tirees	Inactive PVFB									
ruminated Vesteds 4,167,073 4,262,741 0.0230 0.0008 Pass Pass ROPs 13,969,876 14,233,647 0.0189 0.0021 Pass Pass otal Inactive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A \$ 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	Retirees	↔		€	55,172,124	0.0190	0.0083	Pass	Fail	Pass
ROPs 13,969,876 14,233,647 0.0189 0.0021 Pass Pass otal Inactive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A \$ 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	Terminated Vesteds		4,167,073		4,262,741	0.0230	0.0008	Pass	Pass	Pass
stal Inactive \$ 72,281,977 \$ 73,668,512 0.0192 0.0112 Pass N/A \$ 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	DROPs		13,969,876		14,233,647	0.0189	0.0021	Pass	Pass	Pass
\$ 123,317,589 \$ 125,870,329 0.0207 0.0207 Pass N/A	Total Inactive	⊘	72,281,977	∽	73,668,512	0.0192	0.0112	Pass	N/A	Pass
	Total	≶			25,870,329	0.0207	0.0207	Pass	N/A	Pass

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM				Judicial	(J) No Fu	ture DROP	Judicial (J) No Future DROPs Retirement Rates	ates	
(000 \$)							I	Liability Test	t
					Liability Ratio	/ Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	4	Milliman		GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	<u>5%</u>	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	↔	35,864	↔	35,426	(0.0122)	(0.0003)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement		424,138		432,651	0.0201	0.0059	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death		16,528		21,109	0.2772	0.0032	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		3,289		3,189	(0.0304)	(0.0001)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		10,142		10,615	0.0466	0.0003	Pass	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		1,640		1,745	0.0640	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions		39		242	5.2051	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	8	491,640	↔	504,977	0.0271	0.0093	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions		0		0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	S	491,640	S	504,977	0.0271	0.0093	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		711		711	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$	975,434	↔	985,939	0.0108	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB									
Retirees	↔	628,809	↔	642,502	0.0218	0.0095	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds		19,956		20,240	0.0142	0.0002	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs		299,733		305,304	0.0186	0.0039	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	∽	948,498	∽	968,046	0.0206	0.0136	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	∽	\$ 1,440,138	\$ 1	\$ 1,473,023	0.0228	0.0228	Pass	N/A	Pass

Active PVFB Withdrawal / Early Retirement Retirement Non-Duty Death	Σ							Liability 1 cst
Active PVFB Withdrawal / Early Retirement Retirement Non-Duty Death	2			Liability Ratio	y Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Withdrawal / Early Retirement Retirement Non-Duty Death	≦	Milliman	GRS	Individual	Total	<u>5%</u>	0.5%	Composite
Retirement Non-Duty Death	\$	6,016 \$	5,913	(0.0171)	(0.0000)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Death		16,742	17,067	0.0194	0.0028	Pass	Pass	Pass
		710	912	0.2845	0.0017	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		159	162	0.0189	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		398	427	0.0729	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		72	78	0.0833	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions		19	23	0.2105	0.0000	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$	24,116 \$	3 24,582	0.0193	0.0040	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions		0	0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	€	24,116 \$	3 24,582	0.0193	0.0040	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		110	110	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	⊗	44,041 \$	3 46,062	0.0459	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB								
Retirees	∽	64,214 \$	\$ 65,035	0.0128	0.0070	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds		9,842	10,258	0.0423	0.0035	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs		19,328	19,629	0.0156	0.0026	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	€	93,384 \$	94,922	0.0165	0.0131	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	∽	117,500 \$	119,504	0.0171	0.0171	Pass	N/A	Pass

(\$ 000)						1	Liability Test	st
				Liability Ratio	y Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	~	Milliman	GRS	Individual	Total	5%	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$	24,757 \$	24,333	(0.0171)	(0.0000)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement		139,838	142,812	0.0213	0.0044	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Death		4,796	6,068	0.2652	0.0019	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		994	1,011	0.0171	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		2,658	2,866	0.0783	0.0003	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		444	491	0.1059	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions		103	142	0.3786	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	↔	173,590	\$ 177,723	0.0238	0.0061	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions	ļ	0	0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	€	173,590	\$ 177,723	0.0238	0.0061	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		830	830	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	⊗	310,637 \$	321,176	0.0339	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB								
Retirees	\$	387,204 \$	393,465	0.0162	0.0092	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds		22,985	23,780	0.0346	0.0012	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs		95,592	97,146		0.0023	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	∽	505,781	\$ 514,391	0.0170	0.0127	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	∽	8 178,371	\$ 692,114	0.0188	0.0188	Pass	N/A	Pass

(\$ 000)							I	Liability Test	st
					Liability Ratio	y Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	Mil	Milliman		GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	<u>5%</u>	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	6 \$	9,360,852	↔	9,224,877	(0.0145)	(0.0008)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement	28	58,660,305		60,837,114	0.0371	0.0131	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death		1,113,651		1,369,605	0.2298	0.0015	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		428,687		484,605	0.1304	0.0003	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		1,613,921		1,722,793	0.0675	0.0007	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		490,681		526,604	0.0732	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions		79,123		83,832	0.0595	0.0000	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$ 71	71,747,220	↔	74,249,430	0.0349	0.0151	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions		895		895	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	\$ 71.	71,746,325	∽	74,248,535	0.0349	0.0151	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		517,234		517,234	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$ 209	209,624,724	S	214,270,221	0.0222	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB									
Retirees	69 \$	69,915,462	\$	71,193,198	0.0183	0.0077	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds	S	5,059,727		5,166,635	0.0211	9000.0	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs	19	19,245,727		19,609,456	0.0189	0.0022	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	\$ 94	94,220,916	∽	95,969,289	0.0186	0.0105	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	\$ 165	165.967.241	∽	170,217,824	0.0256	0.0256	Pass	N/A	Pass

							I	Liability Test	it
					Liability Ratio	' Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	21	<u>Milliman</u>		GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	5%	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$	1,805	8	1,787	(0.0100)	(0.0002)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement		8,174		8,476	0.0369	0.0033	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Death		96		126	0.3125	0.0003	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		58		63	0.0862	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		162		176	0.0864	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		134		147	0.0970	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions		1		2	1.0000	0.0000	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$	10,430	↔	10,777	0.0333	0.0037	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions		0		0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	∽	10,430	€	10,777	0.0333	0.0037	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		42		42	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	⊗	14,781	↔	15,330	0.0371	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB									
Retirees	\$	75,573	\$	76,516	0.0125	0.0102	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds		1,835		1,892	0.0311	900000	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs		4,719		4,819	0.0212	0.0011	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	∽	82,127	S	83,227	0.0134	0.0119	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	∽	92,557	્	94,004	0.0156	0.0156	Pass	N/A	Pass

(\$ 000)		Liab			I	Liability Test	st
			Liability Ratio	y Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	$\overline{ ext{Milliman}}$	GRS	Individual	Total	<u>\$%</u>	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$ 1,486,674	\$ 1,479,214	(0.0050)	(0.0002)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement	15,140,108	15,589,599	0.0297	0.0126	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death	294,679	387,404	0.3147	0.0026	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death	156,876	188,883	0.2040	0.0009	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability	446,214	468,845	0.0507	9000.0	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability	364,150	387,860	0.0651	0.0007	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions	7,749	11,323	0.4612	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$ 17,896,450	\$ 18,513,128	0.0345	0.0173	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions	0	0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	\$ 17,896,450	\$ 18,513,128	0.0345	0.0173	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count	58,355	58,355	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$ 40,582,189	\$ 40,867,915	0.0070	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB							
Retirees	\$ 12,866,887	\$ 13,065,481	0.0154	0.0056	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds	672,285	679,930	0.0114	0.0002	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs	4,224,722	4,305,031	0.0190	0.0023	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	\$ 17,763,894	\$ 18,050,442	0.0161	0.0080	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	\$ 35.660.344	\$ 36,563,570	0.0253	0.0253	Pass	N/A	Pass

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (\$ 000)		Senior Mana	gement (SM)	Future D	Senior Management (SM) Future DROPs Retirement Rates Liability T	nent Rates Liability Test	ř
			Liability Ratio	/ Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	Milliman	GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	2%	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$ 180,978	\$ 179,609	(0.0076)	(0.0003)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement	1,575,925	1,622,019	0.0292	0.0106	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death	24,929	30,208	0.2118	0.0012	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death	7,212	7,975	0.1058	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability	22,739	24,627	0.0830	0.0004	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability	3,444	3,817	0.1083	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions	1,651	1,697	0.0279	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$ 1,816,878	\$ 1,869,952	0.0292	0.0122	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions	0	0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	\$ 1,816,878	\$ 1,869,952	0.0292	0.0122	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count	5,328	5,328	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$ 3,543,812	\$ 3,678,226	0.0379	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB							
Retirees	\$ 1,747,747	\$ 1,778,075	0.0174	0.0070	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds	165,751	167,794	0.0123	0.0005	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs	631,757	643,880	0.0192	0.0028	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	\$ 2,545,255	\$ 2,589,749	0.0175	0.0102	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	\$ 4,362,133	\$ 4,459,701	0.0224	0.0224	Pass	N/A	Pass

(8 000)					I	Liability Test	st
			Liability Ratio	/ Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
<u>Active PVFB</u>	Milliman	GRS	Individual	Total	<u>\$%</u>	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$ 7,624,758 \$	7,498,568	(0.0166)	(0.0010)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement	41,349,341	43,005,638	0.0401	0.0134	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death	773,447	925,751	0.1969	0.0012	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death	260,354	283,547	0.0891	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability	1,132,287	1,215,915	0.0739	0.0007	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability	120,909	132,580	0.0965	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions	69,561	70,424	0.0124	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$ 51,330,657 \$	53,132,423	0.0351	0.0146	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions	895	895	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	\$ 51,329,762 \$	53,131,528	0.0351	0.0146	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count	451,858	451,858	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	\$164,209,012 \$	168,409,106	0.0256	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB							
Retirees	\$ 54,145,028 \$	55,172,124	0.0190	0.0083	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds	4,167,073	4,262,741	0.0230	0.0008	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs	13,969,876	14,233,647	0.0189	0.0021	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	\$ 72,281,977 \$	73,668,512	0.0192	0.0112	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	\$ 123.611.739 \$	\$ 126.800.040	0.0258	0.0258	Pass	A/Z	Pass

							-	Liability Test	st
					Liability Ratio	' Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
Active PVFB	4 1	Milliman	•	GRS	Individual	Total	5%	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$	35,864	↔	35,437	(0.0119)	(0.0003)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement		428,675		447,796	0.0446	0.0133	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death		15,328		19,563	0.2763	0.0029	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		3,091		3,016	(0.0243)	(0.0001)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		9,610		10,085	0.0494	0.0003	Pass	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		1,553		1,656	0.0663	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions		39		226	4.7949	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$	494,160	↔	517,779	0.0478	0.0164	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions		0		0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	⊗	494,160	∽	517,779	0.0478	0.0164	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		711		711	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	↔	933,720	↔	945,383	0.0125	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB									
Retirees	\$	628,809	↔	642,502	0.0218	0.0095	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds		19,956		20,240	0.0142	0.0002	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs		299,733		305,304	0.0186	0.0039	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	↔	948,498	\$	968,046	0.0206	0.0135	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	€	\$ 1,442,658	\$	\$ 1,485,825	0.0299	0.0299	Pass	N/A	Pass

(000 \$)							I	Liability Test	st
					Liability Ratio	Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
<u>Active PVFB</u>	4	Milliman		GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	5%	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	↔	6,016	↔	5,915	(0.0168)	(0.0009)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement		16,600		17,373	0.0466	9900'0	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death		929		872	0.2899	0.0017	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		153		156	0.0196	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		385		414	0.0753	0.0002	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		69		92	0.1014	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions		19		22	0.1579	0.0000	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$	23,918	∽	24,828	0.0380	0.0078	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions		0		0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	∽	23,918	€	24,828	0.0380	0.0078	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		110		110	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	€	42,835	↔	44,931	0.0489	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB									
Retirees	∽	64,214	↔	65,035	0.0128	0.0070	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds		9,842		10,258	0.0423	0.0035	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROP Subtotal		19,328		19,629	0.0156	0.0026	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	∽	93,384	∽	94,922	0.0165	0.0131	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	y	117 303	6	110 750	0000	0000	Ç	V / 14	Dogs

(8 000)							Liability Test	st
				Liability Ratio	y Ratio	Individual	PVFB	
<u>Active PVFB</u>	41	<u>Milliman</u>	GRS	<u>Individual</u>	Total	<u>5%</u>	0.5%	Composite
Withdrawal / Early Retirement	\$	24,757 \$	24,347	(0.0166)	(900000)	Pass	Pass	Pass
Retirement		141,482	146,213	0.0334	0.0070	Pass	Fail	Pass
Non-Duty Death		4,496	5,681	0.2636	0.0017	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Death		943	965	0.0233	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Non-Duty Disability		2,524	2,731	0.0820	0.0003	Fail	Pass	Pass
Duty Disability		422	468	0.1090	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Return of Contributions	ļ	103	138	0.3398	0.0001	Fail	Pass	Pass
Subtotal	\$	174,727 \$	180,543	0.0333	0.0085	Pass	N/A	Pass
Less PVF Contributions		0	0	0.0000	0.0000	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Active PVFB	\$\$	174,727 \$	180,543	0.0333	0.0085	Pass	N/A	Pass
Count		830	830	0.0000	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Active PVF Salary:	↔	298,375 \$	309,330	0.0367	N/A	Pass	N/A	Pass
Inactive PVFB								
Retirees	⊗	387,204 \$	393,465	0.0162	0.0092	Pass	Fail	Pass
Terminated Vesteds		22,985	23,780	0.0346	0.0012	Pass	Pass	Pass
DROPs		95,592	97,146	0.0163	0.0023	Pass	Pass	Pass
Total Inactive	≶	\$05,781 \$	514,391	0.0170	0.0127	Pass	N/A	Pass
Total	્∽	\$ 805.089	694,934	0.0212	0.0212	Pass	N/A	Pass



4050 Esplanade Way Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950 Tel: 850.488.2786 | Fax: 850. 922.6149

Rick Scott, Governor

Craig J. Nichols, Agency Secretary

August 23, 2013

Mr. R. Phillip Twogood, Coordinator Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability Claude Pepper Building Room 312 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1450

Dear Mr. Twogood:

Pursuant to Section 11.51(5), Florida Statutes, this is our response to OPPAGA's contracted actuarial report: Actuarial Review of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation of the Florida Retirement System. Our response corresponds with the order of the preliminary and tentative findings and recommendations contained in the draft report.

If further information is needed concerning our response, please contact Walter Sachs, Inspector General at 488-5285.

Sincerely,

Craig J. Nichols Agency Secretary

Attachment

CC:

Erin Rock, Chief of Staff, Department of Management Services Darren Brooks, Deputy Secretary, Department of Management Services Dan Drake, Director of Retirement, Department of Management Services

Department of Management Services' Response To the OPPAGA's contracted actuarial report: Actuarial Review of the July 1, 2012 Actuarial Valuation of the Florida Retirement System Division of Retirement

Finding No. 1:

The Department of Management Services' actuaries are generally in compliance with the requirements of Florida Statutes, Department rules, government accounting standards and actuarial standards of practice regarding their actuarial valuation of FRS. While the 4% payroll growth assumption may not be unreasonable, based upon the information in the actuarial valuation report, we are unable to ascertain whether the 4% payroll growth assumption is in compliance with F.S., 112.64(5)(a). Government Accounting Standards Board Statements 25 and 27 may also require use of a statutorily compliant payroll growth assumption.

Response:

The assumptions for the Florida Retirement System are set by the FRS Assumptions Conference as required under section 216.136(10), F.S. The principals of this conference are representatives from the Governor's Office and the Legislature. The 4 percent payroll growth assumption was discussed at the 2012 conference prior to the completion of the 2012 FRS Valuation.

The conference principals decided not to make a change for the 2012 FRS Valuation but they would request additional information. A request for additional information has never been received. The department looks forward to working with the FRS Assumptions Conference for the 2013 valuation about this assumption keeping in mind the five-year experience study results for 2008 – 2013 will be worked on this year for incorporation into the 2014 FRS Valuation based on the decisions of the FRS Assumptions Conference.

Finding No. 2:

The Department's actuaries for the most part use generally accepted actuarial cost methods, bases for assumptions and reporting standards. We believe the *ultimate* or *replacement* variation of the entry-age-normal actuarial cost method is aggressive and may not be compliant with F.S., 112.61 based upon the facts and circumstances of FRS. We believe writing down the amortization bases by expected amortization payments when expected amortization payments have not been paid may not be consistent with the 30-year maximum amortization period requirement of F.S., 112.64(4). We have identified areas where documentation and considerations or refinements may be warranted.

Mr. R. Phillip Twogood August 23, 2013 Attachment Page Two

Response:

The cost method used for the FRS valuation is determined by the FRS Assumptions Conference. The use of an ultimate entry age normal cost method versus a traditional entry age normal cost method was discussed during the FRS Assumptions Conference for the 2012 FRS Valuation. The conference principals decided not to make a change for the 2012 FRS Valuation but they would request additional actuarial studies for a more informed decision on the matter. The request from the principals of the FRS Assumptions Conference for additional actuarial studies has never been received.

The department looks forward to working with the FRS Assumptions Conference for the 2013 valuation about changing to a traditional cost method for the FRS. The nature of plan amendments have changed since the FRS Pension Plan came out of an actuarial surplus position and using traditional entry age normal cost method is now more conservative than the current ultimate entry age normal cost method. Prior to the reemerging of the unfunded actuarial liability, the nature of plan changes were generally benefit improvements where ultimate entry age was more conservative than traditional entry age.

Finding No. 3:

The specific economic and demographic assumptions used are arrived at from a sufficient level of detail considered and are generally reasonable in light of recent experience. While not unreasonable, as noted in prior years, the assumed inactive healthy mortality rates appear conservative. As above, while the 4% payroll growth assumption may not be unreasonable, based upon the information in the actuarial valuation report, we are unable to ascertain whether the 4% payroll growth assumption is in compliance with F.S., 112.64(5)(a).

Response:

The department is pleased that specific economic and demographic assumptions used are arrived at from a sufficient level of detail and are considered generally reasonable in light of recent experience. The healthy inactive mortality assumption will be reanalyzed, along with the other demographic assumptions, as part of the next experience study to be completed during the 2013-14 year studying experience for 2008 – 2013.

The outcome of the experience study is the basis for recommendations made to the FRS Assumptions Conference to adjust the assumptions to make them more in line with plan experience. Approved assumption changes from the 2008 – 2013 FRS Experience Study would be incorporated into the 2014 FRS Valuation with the valuation report including a comparison of the results before and after the assumption changes.

Finding No. 4:

The Department's actuaries provide sufficient information as to the causes of gains, losses and net change in the unfunded liability to allow evaluation of specific factors. While much information is provided, additional disclosures and refinements may add value.

Response:

The department is pleased that sufficient information is provided about the net change in the unfunded actuarial liability due to actuarial gains and losses. The non-traditional funding method for the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) contributes to the areas that could have more refinement. The department's consulting actuary agrees with OPPAGA's consulting actuary that a traditional funding of DROP is desirable for both refinement of gain/loss determination and the impact of DROP in valuation results as a benefit cost within the benefit structure of each membership class.

Finding No. 5:

The Department's actuaries' actuarial report for the most part adequately provides necessary information that another actuary, unfamiliar with the situation, would require to appraise the findings and arrive at reasonably similar results. FRS is a complicated System. We have identified information of a comparative nature that would be helpful in this regard.

Response:

The department is pleased that adequate information is provided for another actuary to arrive at reasonably similar results. The department will take the recommendations for further disclosure under advisement.

Finding No. 6:

We have found other aspects of the Department's **ac**tuaries' report where further disclosure and further consideration may be warranted.

Response:

The department will take the recommendations for further disclosure under advisement.